
We should all feel nothing but shame for the

reputation that finance has earned itself in

the last few years, but if you manage to guide

healthy capital from successful businesses

and the assets of families that wish to invest

them intelligently in companies that want to

grow, you are genuinely doing one of the

most beneficial jobs in the world.
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DISCLAIMER

The information contained herein, particularly those regarding any possible or assumed future performance of the TIP Group, are or

may be forward looking statements and in this respect they involve some risks and uncertainties.

Any reference to past performances shall not be taken as an indication of future performances.

The forward-looking statements and valuation indications may include statements regarding our (or our portfolio companies) plans,

objectives, goals, strategies, future events, future revenue or performance, financing needs, plans or intentions relating to

acquisitions, investments or capital expenditures, business trends or other information that is not historical information. Forward-

looking statements are related to future, not past, events and are not guarantees of future performance. These statements are

based on current expectations and projections about future events and, by their nature, address matters that are, to different

degrees, uncertain and subject to inherent risks and uncertainties. They relate to events and depend on circumstances that may or

may not occur or exist in the future, and, as such, undue reliance should not be placed on them.

TIP expressly disclaims and does not assume any responsibility nor liability in connection with any inaccuracies in any of the

statements contained in this document or in connection with any use by any party of such forward-looking statements.

This document is being provided solely for information and may not be reproduced or redistributed.

This document does not constitute an offer to sell or the solicitation of an offer to buy any stock or securities.

The recent events in Ukraine and their impact on raw materials and energy costs could have an impact on our portfolio companies,

even if their strong positioning and leadership should be a barrier against any heavy consequence on their profitability.

The market values reported in the presentation refer to the prices on March 10, 2023.
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Tamburi Investment Partners S.p.A.

5 billion of direct investments and club deals in leading companies

41
as at 10/3/2023 (Bloomberg); 

2
analytical valuation of each investment elaborated by TIP considering the mid-term outlook of the companies

2)1)

+428%
1

(11 worldwide leaders) total return T.I.P.

(last 10 years)

31
companies

14,0 euro per share

Net Intrinsic Value
2

Limited risk thanks to light

diversification and great quality

Outstanding long term returns

for shareholders
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Listed companies

StarTIP

Tamburi Investment Partners S.p.A.

Listed companies

Private companies

11 4Worldwide leader European leader 10 Italian leader

an independent and diversified industrial group



2021 – 2023 DYNAMISM

6

> 480 mln

divestment

> 120

 63

Acquisition 

of TIPO and 

Beta

> 1 BILLION OF INVESTMENT – DIVESTMENT ACTIVITY

> 600 million investments (inc. club deals)

 60

Stake 

increase

134,5

Asset Italia 

investment

Tr. shares + 

others listed

50

StarTIP 

investments

 34

Capital increase

6

89

Other 

investments

Prysmian and BE 

divestments

 50

TXR stake 

acquisition



Sales 

2022 vs 

2021

Ebitda 

margin Adj. 

2022

NFP / 

Ebitda 

Adjusted

50,8% 4,2% 2,7x-2,9x

22,8% 10,0% Cash

39,3% n.a. n.a.

10,9% 11,4% 2,9x

18,3% 25,7% Cash

118,1% n.m. n.m.

30,2% 4,1% n.m.

12,6% 20,6% Cash

11,3% 27,3% Cash

Average 34,9% 14,7%

AVG w/o Alpitour 16,5%

2022 RESULTS

7

Listed companies Private companies

50,8% 4,2% 2,7x-2,9x

1

2

3

1
Results for revenues FY 2022 (January 2023) – Ebitda Bloomberg consensus

2
Results for revenues FY 2022 – Ebitda Bloomberg consensus

3
Revenues and Ebitda are based on the april 2023 guidance reported in the company

presentation – NFP Bloomberg consensus

4
“What If” management estimate  for the financial year ending on October 2023

5
Results for the financial year ending on August 31, 2022

4

5

Sales 

2022 vs 

2021

Ebitda 

margin Adj. 

2022

NFP / 

Ebitda Adj.

8,8% 24,8% 1,6x

1,3% 10,3% 0,5x

31,1% 18,6% Cash

29,5% 23,7% 1,1x

27,2% 34,4% Cash

11,0% 11,3% 1,0x

26,2% 9,3% 1,0x

22,3% 21,1% Cash

17,4% 7,3% Cash

Average 19,4% 17,9%

AVG w/o Sesa 19,2%



TIP - VALUE CREATION

Annual revenues Annual Ebitda

EmployeesKey financials

+128% 2,0

5,2

0,0

1,0

2,0

3,0

4,0

5,0

6,0

TIP first

investment

2022

Billion euros Thousands units

+160%

68,0

121,0

0,0

20,0

40,0

60,0

80,0

100,0

120,0

140,0

TIP first

investment

2022

>180 M&A transactions (> 8 billion) of the investee companies since TIP first investment

+78%

 1,1 BILLION FIREPOWER 

as at March 15, 2023

 250 mln TIP directly > 850 mln considering club deals

8

 120 mln of liquidity 130 mln of treasury

shares

290 mln of Asset Italia

residual commitment

 563 mln of ITACA

residual commitment

1
Sum of the revenues, Ebitda or employees recorded in the year of the first investment made by TIP in the investee companies

1 1 1

16,4

37,4

0,0

5,0

10,0

15,0

20,0

25,0

30,0

35,0

40,0

TIP first

investment

2022
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TIP - VALUE CREATION

private companies
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46 41

CAGR SALES: +12%

CAGR EBITDA: +14%

>100

Last NFP: 324 mln 270-290

Consolidated data in euro mlnAdj. Ebitdasales (*) The 2023 results refer to management “what if” estimates

First investment in 2017 and additional investments in

2018 and 2021

*

*

The group is the undisputed leader in Italy in the travel/accommodation industry.

Following the Covid period several actions have been taken to optimize the

structure and the “go-to-market” approach as well as significant investments have

been allocated to boost the aviation and the hotel business units towards the

direction of a more “asset-based business”:

i. increase and renovation of the aviation fleet, from 9 (2016) to 15 (2022);

ii. launch of new routes independent from the charter business; NEOS is the 2
nd

player in Italy, with a clear leadership in some destinations (Maldive, Madagascar,

Kenya, Cuba, Capo Verde);

5
brand

1 M

travellers

+ 1 M
bednights

2 brands

14

countries

2 M
travellers

1 network

JV

50+

destinations

+ 4 K
hotels in the offer range

2.4 K

agencies in Italy

2 brands

Welcome e Geo

927
FTEs (2022 average)

734
FTEs (2022 average)

1.504
FTEs (2022 average)

367
FTEs (2022 average)

2 business

Online / DMC

15
aircrafts

1.6 M

travellers

26
Resort worldwide

iii. launch of a new hotel brand “VRetreats” for the luxury hospitality;

iv. hotels from #13 (2016) to #26 (2023), with an increasing portfolio diversification : +4 in Italy, +4 abroad, +5 Vretreats;

v. an effective marketing campaign has re-launched the appeal of Alpitour brand;

vi. significant investment in the IT department to improve the offer in the B2C segment, boost the CRM-based activity and loyalty

program.

*



130

226

0

50

100

150

200

250

2016 2022

682

1.035

0

200

400

600

800

1.000

1.200

2015 2022

TIP - VALUE CREATION

private companies
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▪ Focus on “core size” of both brands “Azimut” and “Benetti”, following the sale of the remaining

4 “giga-yachts” (length > 100mt.) during the last 2 years.

▪ Record order backlog for Azimut Benetti in 2022 (2,1 bln), covering almost all of the

turnover of the next 2 years.

▪ Strong demand in the boat industry, with increasing turnover, profitability and portfolio

backlog for almost all the industry players.

▪ ~100mln allocated to the R&D activities in a 3-year timeframe, mostly dedicated to the

implementation of energy saving solutions.

▪ Awards: first manufacturer worldwide of +24mt yachts for the consecutive 23
rd

year (“Boat

International” ranking).

18

104

CAGR SALES: +6%

CAGR EBITDA: +28%

▪ 6 acquisitions from 2018 – 75 mln of additional revenues:

i. BM S.p.A., a leading company in the production and marketing of cable lugs, electrical

connection systems and working tools for the electrician;

ii. 3DBeta S.r.l., high-end workshop furniture;

iii. VGF S.r.l., powder coating;

iv. Abra Beta S.p.A., production of professional abrasives;

v. Elpa Abrasivi S.r.l., production of professional abrasives;

vi. Helvi S.p.A., manufacturer of industrial welding equipment.

▪ Some of the recent acquisitions affected short term profitability, while the expected

synergies would allow to increase Ebitda margin over the next few years.

26
26

CAGR SALES: +10%

Last NFP: 75 mln

1
Group strategy focused on consolidating

market share during ‘22 (rev. +10%) despite

lower profitability. Results affected by

supply chain disruptions and FX. Improving

conditions for the supply chain and FX

normalization allow in the short term to be

optimistic and anticipate the profitability to

come back to the historical levels.

Last NFP: -316 mln (cash position)

1

Consolidated data in euro mlnAdj. Ebitdasales The results refer to pre closing data or management estimates

First investment in 2015

First investment in 2016 and additional important investment in 2021
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TIP - VALUE CREATION

private companies
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▪ 3 acquisitions during 2020-2021:

▪ 2 distributors – “vertical expansion” (Kruse in Italy and Reko in Czeck Republic)

▪ 1 manufacturer – “horizontal expansion” (Safari Belting Systems in the US): Chiorino

Group entered the US market and the Plastic Modular Belts segment, a significant step

toward the evolution of the group, with high growth perspectives and synergies in

Europe.

▪ Very resilient business due to "mission critical" products and high international exposure:

since TIP investment Chiorino even increased the sales abroad from ~75% to above 80%.

▪ ~30% of annual capex dedicated to business/environment sustainability and energy

efficiency programs.

25

43

CAGR SALES: +9%

CAGR EBITDA: +11%

Last NFP: - 13 mln (cash position)

210

605
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2014 2022

CAGR SALES: +14%

CAGR EBITDA: +8%

▪ Opening of more than 30 stores all over the world with an important presence in the US.

▪ Signing of a strategic partnership with Investindustrial that will become the new controlling

shareholder allowing the acquisition of the US minorities and financing the development plan.

▪ Appointment of the new CEO Andrea Cipolloni with a strong track record in food retail.

14

25

Last NFP: 118 mln

(before 200 mln Investindustrial

capital increase)

Consolidated data in euro mlnAdj. Ebitdasales The results refer to pre closing data or management estimates

First investment in 2017 and additional important investment in 2021

First investment in 2014
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private companies
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▪ Launch of the new CLIMA collection for accessories, footwear, clothing, furniture and

automotive: evolution of Limonta’s traditional coagulated and coated products which are

now developed with recycled and renewable raw materials.

▪ Set up of BioFabbrica, a groundbreaking joint venture between Limonta and Modern

Meadows, one of the leading group in biofabrication, with the aim of delivering high

performing sustainable materials;

▪ Scouting for strategic M&A opportunities with the aim of consolidating interesting

companies in the high value-added textile sector in Italy.

▪ Consolidation of mobile network services;

▪ Widening of the integrated platform of value-added services and UCC products;

▪ Recent acceleration of the growth strategy – especially through M&A – both in Italy and in

selected European countries started several years ago;

▪ IPO forecasted in 3 year time.

40 40

CAGR SALES: +13%

14

20

CAGR SALES. +8%

CAGR EBITDA: +7%

Last NFP: -89 mln (cash position)

Last NFP: - 24,3 mln (cash position)

Consolidated data in euro mlnAdj. Ebitdasales The results refer to pre closing data or management estimates

First investment in 2021

First investment in 2019 and additional investment in 2021
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TIP - VALUE CREATION

listed companies

▪ Progressive transformation into a platform of multi-brands (some owned and some of third-

parties), like Piombo, Nina Kendosa, Telly Weil, GAP, Chicco and many more and a digital

marketplace providing an integrated omnichannel customer experience

▪ Upgrade of physical stores becoming more and more appealing and better positioned

▪ Acquisition of Stefanel (2021) and Les Copains brand (2022)

144

171

CAGR SALES: +2%

CAGR EBITDA: +4%

Consolidated data in euro mlnAdj. Ebitdasales

▪ Widening and optimisation of the retail network in France (also through taking over of several

franchised stores – 13 franchised stores in France acquired in January 2023)

▪ Acceleration of the retail expansion abroad (with focus on relevant markets such as USA where

the group has already a very strong presence and in Sept 2022 took over 3 franchised stores

with retail sales of 11.6 USD mln)

▪ Significant step-up in its positioning as one of the leading brand in luxury furniture

▪ IPO on Euronext Paris (IPO price: 20 euro) in 2018

▪ Second year of annual record with consolidated revenues at 408,5 mln (+22,3%) and retail

sales at 652,5 mln in 2022

20

86

CAGR SALES: +6%

CAGR EBITDA: +18%1

▪ Execution of a capital increase of ~80 million (fully subscribed) providing OVS with additional financial resources for M&A

opportunities (2021) - launch of the share buy-back program (2022) – leverage as at January 31
st

, 2023 of less than 1,0x

▪ Issuance of a 6-year bond linked to sustainability parameters (160 million euro) (2021). Improvement of the financial structure with

the execution of a sustainability-linked facilities agreement for 230 million aimed at repaying the existing facilities. Thanks to this

agreement all OVS’ main financial facilities are linked to sustainability performance.

13
The financial results, if not already disclosed, refer to Bloomberg consensus

1
the % is also affected by the change in accounting principles from 2013 to 2022

First investment in 2013 and additional important investment in 2021

First investment in 2018, large stake acquisition in 2019 and additional increase

of TIP stake over the years
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TIP - VALUE CREATION

listed companies
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▪ 40 acquisitions from 2019

▪ 15 M&A in 2021 (210 mn revenues, Ebitda margin 12%, with 500 new FTE)

▪ 18 M&A in 2022 (160 mn revenues, Ebitda margin 15%, with 550 new FTE)

▪ Launch of a new business line: Base Digitale, already 60 mln in sales and 10% ebitda margin

▪ Sustainable growth introduction in corporate bylaws as strategic target of Sesa Group BoD

▪ Sustainability CDP rating improvement from “D” to “B” achieved in December 2022

▪ UN Global Compact membership from 2020

74

205

CAGR SALES: +16%

CAGR EBITDA: +29%

▪ Growing contribution of Elica own brand sales over the recent years (from 52 to 58%)

▪ Expansion of Elica in the cooking segment: launch of “LHOV” innovative products integrating

hob, hood and oven (2022)

▪ Creation of an European centre of excellence in the ventilation and heating sector;

consolidation of the motor division: acquisition of 100% of the share capital of Electric

Motors Company S.r.l. and CPS S.r.l. in 2021

45

57

CAGR SALES: +5%

CAGR EBITDA: +8%

▪ Optimization of the group structure (acquisition in 2022 of the minority stake in the controlled company Airforce and sale in 2021

of the controlling interest in Elica India, while maintaining the strategic partnership with Whirpool)

▪ Return to a sustainable dividend policy (2022)

▪ Significant additional steps in sustainability (i) reduction of own emissions in Italy by over 4,000 tons (equal to 20% of the total

emissions of the group) in 2022 thanks to a new electrical energy supply agreement stipulated with Iberdrola; (ii) launch of the

PREMIX line of fans (motor division), entering in this way the hydrogen market (2022).

Consolidated data in euro mlnAdj. Ebitdasales The financial results, if not already disclosed, refer to Bloomberg consensus

First investment in 2019

First investment in 2019



THE ITALIAN DIGITAL HUB

15

> 400 mln euro of aggregate 2022 revenues

56 mln directly invested 

118 mln including clubdeal

StarTIP

Tamburi Investment Partners S.p.A.

Innovation consultancy

104 mln sales

First investment in 2017

App developer

150 mln sales

First investment in 2019

Startup incubator

> 100 mln
1

First investment in 2013

Co-living

88 mln sales

First investment in 2021

Co-learning

40 mln sales

First investment in 2015

Meal kit

1 mln sales

First investment in 2021

Influencer marketing

7 mln sales

First investment in 2018

Prop-tech

First investment in 2023

Media tech company

9 mln sales

First investment in 2017

Additional investment in 2021 – 2023 period

1
Aggregate sales of portfolio startups



THE ITALIAN DIGITAL HUB
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▪ a portfolio of >20 iOS apps with a strong presence in the video and photo editing segment

▪ 90 million monthly active users

▪ 500 million app downloads

▪ 50 state of the art in house technologies

▪ Acquisition of the US company Evernote - note-taking and task management app - in 2022 (100

mln USD revenues)

▪ No. 1 European co living player in terms of number of beds ( 11.000 beds and 3.000

apartments) and revenues - already in 3 countries

▪ Jan. ’22: 50 mln investment by Starwood to support growth

▪ Feb.-Mar. ’22: acquisition of Altido, UK-based short-term property manager and Chez Nestor,

French co-living company

▪ No. 1 European co-working and co-learning player

▪ Acquisition of the Sweden-based company Hyper Island to further improve TAG’s role as leader

in European ed-tech (November 2021)

CAGR SALES: +50%

CAGR SALES: +50%

CAGR SALES: +39%

(1) without considering Evernote results

(1)
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Consolidated data in euro mlnsales The results refer to pre closing data or management estimates

First investment in 2019 and additional investment in 2020 and 2021

First investment in 2021 and additional investment in 2022

First investment in 2015 and additional investment in 2016, 2019 and 2021
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



IPO TRACK RECORD AND PIPELINE
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2015 2018 2019

IPO on Nasdaq

IPO on Euronext

Acquired by the 

listed Group AB 

Fagerhult

(partially through 

share exchange)

2013

IPO on Borsa 

Italiana

POTENTIAL IPO PIPELINE

Listing on STAR 

segment of 

Borsa Italiana

TRACK RECORD

IPO on AIM 

segment of 

Borsa Italiana



TIP SHARE PERFORMANCE

18
as at 10/3/2023 (Bloomberg)

10 years performance vs main indexes

S&P 500

+148.1%

FTSE MIB

+69.5%

IT Star

+310.7%

MSCI Eur

+52.0%

+379.9%

Dow Jones

+120.4%

Nasdaq

+241.7%

15 million160 million

140 million

Free distribution of treasury sharesBuy back since IPO

Dividends distributed since IPO

16 years as a public company

200 million
Capital injections from the free 

distribution of warrants in 10 years

10 years total return TIP: +428%

19%
capital gain on current treasury shares stake

n. 17.084.846 shares equal to 9.266% of the share capital

0,5

2,5

4,5

6,5

8,5

10,5

12,5



Net invested

capital

Bloomberg 

estimates
(1)

Med term intr. 

value
(2)

Technology and innovation 260 1.472 ~1.584 53%

Healthcare and industrial 137 1.033 ~1.095 36%

IT services and innovation 123 439 ~489 16%

Luxury and design 201 435 ~550 18%

Apparel and high-end food 208 381 ~405 13%

Travel and leisure 85 85 ~142 5%

Other

(incl. treasury shares & advisory)
180 270 ~324 11%

TOTAL ASSETS 935 2.642 3.005

Net financial position of TIP S.p.A. (426) (426) (426)

NET INTRINSIC VALUE 509 2.217 ~2.579

NET INTRINSIC VALUE PER SHARE: 14,0 EURO

Data as at 10/3/2023 (mln euro)

1.Bloomberg estimates: considers Bloomberg target price for listed companies

2.Net Intrinsic value: analytical valuation of each investment elaborated by TIP considering the med-term outlook of the companies (net of net financial position).

Intrinsic value with consistent criteria over time, anchored to the fundamentals and regardless the volatility of multiples 19

StarTIP

Tamburi Investment Partners
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258
306

56
108

156

935
1.042

841

623

92

239
169

3.005

Large cap listed Mid cap listed Private companies StarTIP Treasury shares Recent

investments and

other minors

TOTAL ASSETS

Net invested capital Net Intrinsic Value

TIP NET INTRINSIC VALUE

march 2023

20

x 20,5 x 3,3 x 2,0 x 1,6 x 2,2 recent 

investments
1

x 3,2

TOTAL LISTED: 

6,1 x

52

292
352

56
117

65

934

1.119

843

523

86

245

65

2.881

Large cap listed Mid cap listed Private companies StarTIP Treasury shares

and T&A

Recent

investments and

other minors

TOTAL ASSETS

Net invested capital Net Intrinsic Value

and other minors

and other minors

THE RATIO BETWEEN NET INTRINSIC VALUE AND NET INVESTED CAPITAL HIGHLIGHTS THE RESULTS OF THE

LISTED COMPANIES – LARGE AND MID CAP – AS WELL AS THE POTENTIAL “HIDDEN” VALUE OF THE STAKES

HELD IN PRIVATE COMPANIES

1
For Recent investments Net Intrisic Value equal

to Net Invested Capital



TIP NET INTRINSIC VALUE
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2013

42 m cash in

4,7 x at exit

2017

22 m cash in

> 3 x at exit

2018

90 m cash in

3 x at exit

2019

35 m cash in

2,3 x at exit

Current

TIP INVESTMENT TRACK RECORD WITH PRIVATE COMPANIES: MORE THAN 5x
1

~8 x at current stock 

price

 5 x at current stock 

price
2

Current

> 7,0 x at current 

stock price

Current

ITH

1
Total cash in (in case of exit) or current value / capital invested

2
without considering the recent investment in TXR

3,0 x at exit on past investment in private companies (including debt instrument in FURLA)



TIP NET INTRINSIC VALUE
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TIP price, target price and Net Intrinsic Value

BNP Paribas: 9.0 – 12.5 euro per share

Intermonte: 10.4 euro per share

Kepler Cheuvreux: 10.0 euro per share

Banca Akros: 12.3 euro per share

Equita SIM: 11.7 euro per share

Stifel Europe: 11.3 euro per share

AVERAGE TARGET PRICE OF 11,1 EURO PER SHARE: POTENTIAL UPSIDE OF +48%

0,0

2,0

4,0

6,0

8,0

10,0

12,0

14,0

16,0

01/01/19 01/07/19 01/01/20 01/07/20 01/01/21 01/07/21 01/01/22 01/07/22 01/01/23

TIP stock price Bloomberg consensus Intrinsic Value

LAST

eu per share 30/06/2019 31/12/2019 30/06/2020 31/12/2020 30/06/2021 31/12/2021 30/06/2022 31/12/2022 10/03/2023

TIP Price 5,6 6,8 5,8 6,9 8,3 9,9 7,3 7,3 7,5

Net intrinsic value 7,0 8,1 7,1 8,8 10,6 12,3 13,0 13,3 14,0

Potential upside vs NIV 24% 19% 23% 28% 28% 24% 77% 82% 86%



RECENT YEARS RESULTS COMPARISON

CONSOLIDATED NET EQUITY AND INVESTMENTS (MLN EURO)

23

1
Consolidated group equity (including minorities)

2
Accounting data including associated companies with the equity method, investments measured at FVOCI plus financial receivables and assets.

1
2

128 million (pro forma) consolidated 2021 net profit

139 million (pro forma) consolidated 2022 net profit

175 211

360 354
449 437

647 666

902

1.070

1.259
1.170

151
181

426 431

623
644

817
864

1.306

1.593

1.729

1.648

31/12/2011 31/12/2012 31/12/2013 31/12/2014 31/12/2015 31/12/2016 31/12/2017 31/12/2018 31/12/2019 31/12/2020 31/12/2021 31/12/2022

Net equity Investments



TIP GROUP 

a culture of sustainability

24

Sustainable Devolpment Goals International certifications

▪ International sustainability

certification by Standard Ethics:

investment Grade rating with positive

outlook

▪ Subscription of UN global Compact

E

ESG highlights

S G

69 kg

of plastic 

savings

62 kg

of lower 

food waste

414 kg

Of lower C0
2 

emissions

Lunch services

156 kg 

Of lower C0
2

emissions and 

22.438 l of 

water saved

▪ Elimination of single-use plastic in

offices

▪ Target of zero CO
2

emissions

10 scholarship

200 hours of

mentorship (acceleration

programme arranged by

Digital Magics)

60 hours of training at

universities and conferences

264 hours of employee

training

120 millions

investment in startup

(including clubdeal)

Female 

presence in 

the team

Female 

presence in 

the BoD

Independent 

board 

members

non-executive 

directors in 

the BoD

share capital 

held by top 

management 

and the team

Overall 

average

turnover

▪ Equity-based incentive instruments linked

to ESG targets

40% 60% 70%

12% 33% 11%
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100%

of companies have 

identified targets in line 

with the SDGs

85%

of companies have at least 

one fifth of independent 

directors

60%

of companies have at least 

one third of female 

directors

100% 

of companies use at least 

15% energy from 

renewable sources

Sustainability in TIP Group's investee companies

>1million 

of training hours for 

employees

HIGHLIGHTS

TIP GROUP 

a culture of sustainability

Continuos support to 

private companies in their 

commitment on ESG and 

reporting on their 

achievements through a 

detailed 

questionnaire
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TIP’S 

COMMITMENT TO 

SUSTAINABILITY

1 - implement a plan to share information on the company’s ESG initiatives

2 - collaborate with the Control, Risks, Related Parties and Sustainability Committee

to update the progress of medium-term activities on an ongoing basis

3 - maintain relations with international ratings agencies to obtain ratings and

certifications attesting to the company's commitment to sustainability

4 - incorporate an analysis of ESG activities into the investment process

5 - draft a sustainability report for at least 60% of the companies in the TIP Group

6 - receive ongoing updates from 100% of the companies on the execution of ESG plans

7 - at least one third of the unlisted companies invested in by the TIP Group must have

BoDs with at least one third of members from the less-represented gender

8 - at least 90% of unlisted companies in the TIP Group must guarantee that at least

20% of the members on its BoDs are independent

9 - all unlisted companies must adopt employee profit-sharing plans including, by way of

example: MBO plans, stock options, or stock grant plans

10 - all industrial companies must adopt measures to contain emissions

INVESTMENT 

POLICY

GOVERNANCE
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Listed companies Private companies

2.400 >100 270-290

cash

cash

cash

cash

cash

cash

cash

cash

1

2

3

4

5

1
Actual revenue figures for FY 2022 (ending January 2023) - Bloomberg

consensus EBITDA

2
Actual revenue figures for FY 2022 - Bloomberg consensus EBITDA

3
Revenues and Ebitda reflect guidance data (April 2023) reported by Sesa

Group - NFP from Bloomberg consensus

4
Management's 'what if' estimate on FY results October 23

5
Fiscal year figure as at 31 August 2022

million euros
Sales 

2022

EBITDA 

Adj. 2022

NFP 

2022

2.119 525 830

549 57 30

3.651 680 -38

2.078 492 542

2.603 895 -818

1.508 171 164

16.067 1.488 1.417

409 86 -112

2.806 205 -114

million euros
Sales 

2022

EBITDA 

Adj. 2022

NFP 

2022

1.035 104 -316

150 n.a. n.a.

226 26 75

169 43 -13

88 n.m. n.m.

605 25 118

196 40 -89

75 20 -24
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